

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANDREW MEISNER, Oakland County Treasurer, AND  
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION SINCLAIR,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

William H. Horton	JOHN J. BURSCH
John R. Fleming	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GIARMARCO, MULLINS &	BURSCH LAW PLLC
HORTON	9339 Cherry Valley Ave.
101 W. Big Beaver Road	No. 78
Tenth Floor	Caledonia, MI 49316
Troy, MI 48084-5280	(616) 450-4235
Solon M. Phillips	<a href="mailto:jbursch@burschlaw.com">jbursch@burschlaw.com</a>
Corporation Counsel	
Oakland County, Michigan	
1200 N. Telegraph Rd.	
Bldg. 14 East	
Pontiac, MI 48341	

---

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS...	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Michigan’s tax-foreclosure process and Plaintiff’s tax-delinquent property .....	6
B. District court proceedings .....	8
C. The Sixth Circuit’s decision .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. A grant, vacate, and remand is necessary to reverse the Sixth Circuit’s use of the Takings Clause to federalize the scope of state property rights. .....	12
II. A grant, vacate, and remand will resolve an important circuit split. .....	15
III. A grant, vacate, and remand is necessary to clarify how lower courts apply history and tradition to constitutional questions.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order in No. 22-1264, Issued December 29, 2022 .....	1a-13a
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Order Denying Motion to File Second Amended Class Action Complaint in 2:18-cv-14042-TGB-MJH, Issued February 28, 2022 .....	14a-30a
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Order Adopting Report and Recommendation (Dkt. 34); Granting Motions to Dismiss (ECF Nos. 13, 15, 17); Staying Case in 2:18-cv-14042-TGB-MJH, Issued March 10, 2020 .....	31a-34a
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Report and Recommendation Defendants' Motions to Dismiss (ECF Nos. 13, 15, 17) in 2:18-cv-14042-TGB-MJH, Issued January 9, 2020 .....	35a-61a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	4, 12, 18
<i>City of Marquette v. Michigan Iron &amp; Land Co.</i> , 92 N.W. 934 (Mich. 1903) .....	21
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair</i> , 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884) .....	16
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 14
	& 18–22
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	13
<i>Loomis v. Pingree</i> , 43 Me. 299 (1857).....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Margraff v. Cunningham's Heirs</i> , 57 Md. 585 (1882) .....	20
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868) .....	20, 21

<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	11, 18
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	12, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) .....	3, 8, 13, 21
<i>Reeves v. Reeves</i> , 575 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997) .....	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	13
<i>Stead's Ex'rs v. Course</i> , 8 U.S. 403 (1808).....	20
<i>Stevens Mineral Co. v. Michigan</i> , 418 N.W.2d 130 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) .....	21
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	i, 2, 4, 5, 11, 15–18 & 22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1346(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1361.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78 (2019).....	6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m (2019).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m(1) (2021) .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 282.08.....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 40-101 (Reissue 2016) .....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-101 (Reissue 2018) .....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-102 (Reissue 2018) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

Neb. Const. art I, § 25.....	17
